

NO. 41534-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DERON ANTHONY PARKS, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.10-1-01215-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.	MR. PARKS WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	1
II.	MR. PARKS WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	1
III.	MR. PARKS' CHALLENGE TO THIS PARTICULAR COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW, AND IS AUTHORIZED BY LAW.	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
C.	ARGUMENT.....	4
I.	MR. PARKS WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	4
a.	<i>Singular use of the term "victim."</i>	6
b.	<i>Reference to Detective Folsom's inability to contact Mr. Parks.</i>	7
II.	MR. PARKS WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	9
III.	MR. PARKS' CHALLENGE TO THIS PARTICULAR COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITION IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW, AND IS AUTHORIZED BY LAW.	12
D.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	9
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 31 Wn.App. 244, 640 P.2d 44 (1982)	6, 7
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	14, 15
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 808, 802 P.2d 116 (1990)	5
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)	7, 8
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 22, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1094, 85 L. Ed. 2d 526, 105 S. Ct. 2169 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 227, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	4
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 99-100, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 68 Wn.App. 543, 844 P.2d 447 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn. App. 865, 872, 658 P.2d 1262, review denied, 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	5
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 823, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Lampman</i> , 45 Wn. App. 228, 235, 724 P.2d 1092 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 56 Wn. App. 236, 244, 783 P.2d 121 (1989), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1009, 790 P.2d 167 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 81 Wn.App. 198, 200-201, 913 P.2d 424 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335-36, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ..4, 10, 11	
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 51 Wn. App. 202, 204-08, 752 P.2d 945, <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1006 (1988).....	14
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 243-44, 828 P.2d 42 (1992)	15
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 40 Wn.App. 319, 325, 698 P.2d 588 (1985).....	11
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 304, 253 P.3d 292 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Sanchez-Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)	14, 15
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171, <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 870 (1978).....	11
<i>State v. Ziegenfuss</i> , 118 Wn. App. 110, 113-15, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 690, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	4, 5

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.195 13
RCW 9.94A.631 12

Rules

ER 401 11
RAP 10.3 (a) (6) 11
RAP 2.5 11
RAP 2.5 (a) (3) 10

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, § 7 of the Washington Constitution..... 14
Article 1, §9, Washington State Constitution 7
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Const. 7
